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DERSİN TANIMI 

Kriminoloji dersi, suçun multidisipliner bir perspektiften incelendiği, öğrencilere suçun 

karmaşıklığını anlama, analitik düşünce becerilerini geliştirme ve kriminolojik teorilerin 

uygulanabilirliğini anlama fırsatı sunan bir derstir. Bu derste, öğrenciler, suçun biyolojik, 

psikolojik, sosyolojik ve kültürel boyutlarına dair kapsamlı bir anlayış geliştirirler. Suçun 

evrimi ve toplumsal etkileri incelenerek, suçun bireyler, topluluklar ve toplum üzerindeki 

kompleks etkileşimleri detaylı bir şekilde ele alınır. Temel kriminoloji kavramları ve 

kriminolojik araştırma yöntemleri, öğrencilere bilimsel bir bakış açısı kazandırarak suçun 

temel dinamiklerini anlamalarını sağlar.  

Bu ders, suçun nedenleri, suç tipleri, suçlu profilleri ve suçla mücadele stratejileri üzerine 

odaklanarak, öğrencilere kriminoloji disiplinindeki güncel konularla ilgili bilgi ve beceri 

kazandırmayı hedefler. Aynı zamanda, öğrencilere suçun sosyal, kültürel ve teknolojik 

bağlamlarını anlama ve suçla mücadelede etkili stratejileri değerlendirme becerisi 

kazandırmayı amaçlar. Bu kapsamlı ders, öğrencilere suçun doğasını anlamak ve toplumsal 

adalet sistemine katkıda bulunmak için gerekli olan bilgi ve analitik yetenekleri kazandırarak 

kriminoloji alanındaki bilinç düzeyini artırmayı amaçlar. 

DERSİN AMACI 

Kriminoloji dersinin temel hedefi, öğrencilere kriminoloji disiplininde güçlü bir temel 

oluşturarak, suç olgusunu derinlemesine ve objektif bir perspektiften anlamalarını sağlamaktır. 

Bu bağlamda, ders, öğrencilere kriminolojik araştırmaların temel metodolojik yaklaşımlarını 

öğretmekle kalmaz, aynı zamanda bu yöntemleri eleştirel bir düşünce çerçevesi içinde 

değerlendirme becerilerini geliştirmelerine fırsat tanır.  

Dersin bir diğer önemli amacı, öğrencilere suçun nedenlerini ve suçlu profillerini anlamaları 

için güçlü bir analitik çerçeve sunarak, suçla mücadele stratejileri konusunda kritik düşünce 

becerilerini geliştirmektir. Bu, öğrencilerin suçun sosyal, kültürel ve teknolojik bağlamlarını 

kapsamlı bir şekilde anlamalarına ve suçun toplumsal etkilerini daha derinlemesine 

değerlendirmelerine olanak tanır. 

Kriminoloji dersinin içeriği güncel kriminoloji literatüründen beslenerek, öğrencilere 

kriminoloji disiplinindeki en son gelişmeleri takip etme ve bu alandaki güncel araştırma ve 

inceleme becerilerini geliştirme şansı sunar. Bu sayede, öğrencilerin suç ve adalet sistemi 

arasındaki karmaşık ilişkileri objektif bir perspektiften değerlendirebilme yetisi kazanmaları 

ve kriminoloji disiplininde öne çıkan düşünürler ve araştırmacılar arasında yer alabilmeleri 

amaçlanır. 

 

DEĞERLENDİRME YÖNTEMİ 

1. Devam (%15) 

2. Sunum (%35)  

3. Sınav (%50) 
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DERS PLANI 

Bu değerlendirme ile, öğrencilerin düzenli devam etmeleri, kapsamlı bir araştırma sunum 

dosyası hazırlamaları, bu hazırlığı sınıf içinde değerlendirebilmeleri ve sınavda başarılı olmaları 

için dengeli bir değerlendirme süreci sağlanmaktadır. Devamın yanı sıra, öğrencilerin kapsamlı 

bir araştırma yapma ve bu konuyu sözlü bir şekilde ifade etme yetenekleri de değerlendirme 

kapsamında bulunmaktadır. 

1. Hafta Suçun Farklı Yorumları: Teorik Temellerin Gözden Geçirilmesi  

Barnes, J. c., Boutwell, B. B., Beaver, K. M. 2015. "Contemporary Biosocial 

Criminology". Içinde The Handbook of Criminological Theory (ss. 75-99). 

John Wiley & Sons, Ltd. 

Moore, M. 2011. "Psychological Theories of Crime and Delinquency". Journal 

of Human Behavior in the Social Environment, 21(3), 226-239. 

Zembroski, D. 2011. "Sociological Theories of Crime and Delinquency". 

Journal of Human Behavior in the Social Environment, 21(3), 240-254. 

2. Hafta Kriminolojik Araştırmalarda Metodolojik Yaklaşımlar ve Kriminolojinin 

Sınırları 

Bows, H. 2018. "Methodological Approaches to Criminological Research". 

İçinde P. Davies & P. Francis (Ed.), Doing Criminological Research (ss. 93-

113). London: Sage. 

Howes, L. M., Julian, R., Oosthuizen, T., Reid, C. A., Cashman, K., White, R. 

2023. "Redrawing the Boundaries of Criminology: Increasing Forensic 

Literacy by Including Forensic Studies in the Curriculum". Journal of 

Criminal Justice Education, 34(2), 250-268. 

Piché, J. 2015. "Assessing the Boundaries of Public Criminology: On What 

Does (Not) Count". Social Justice, 42(2 (140)), 70-90. 

Shoham, S. 1963. "The Theoretical Boundaries of Criminology". The British 

Journal of Criminology, 3(3), 231-247. 

3. Hafta Organize Suçlar ve Kültür: Korsanlar, Mafyalar, Organize Hackerlar   

Andriyenko, O. 2019. "Omertà As A Worldvıew Phenomenon Of The Italıan 

Mafıa". Paradıgm Of Knowledge, 4(36). 

Bueger, C. 2013. "Practice, Pirates and Coast Guards: the grand narrative of 

Somali piracy". Third World Quarterly, 34(10), 1811-1827. 

Coleman, G., Jandrić, P. 2019. "Postdigital Anthropology: Hacks, Hackers, 

and the Human Condition". Postdigital Science and Education, 1(2), 525-550. 

Di Nicola, A. 2022. "Towards digital organized crime and digital sociology of 

organized crime". Trends in Organized Crime. 

Katz, J. 2016. "Culture within and culture about crime: The case of the “Rodney 

King Riots”". Crime, Media, Culture, 12(2), 233-251. 

4. Hafta Dolandırıcılıkta Yeni Beyaz Rakamlar: Beyaz Yaka Suçlar  

TÜİK, Dolandırıcılık İstatistikleri  

Gottschalk, P. 2018a. "Characteristics of White-Collar Crime". Içinde P. 

Gottschalk (Ed.), Investigating White-Collar Crime: Evaluation of Fraud 

Examinations (ss. 1-12). Cham: Springer International Publishing. 



Gottschalk, P. 2018b. "Convenience Theory of White-Collar Crime". Içinde P. 

Gottschalk (Ed.), Investigating White-Collar Crime: Evaluation of Fraud 

Examinations (ss. 13-29). Cham: Springer International Publishing. 

Gottschalk, P. 2018c. "Detection of White-Collar Criminals". Içinde P. 

Gottschalk (Ed.), Investigating White-Collar Crime: Evaluation of Fraud 

Examinations (ss. 31-42). Cham: Springer International Publishing. 

Button, M., Lewis, C., Tapley, J. 2009. "Fraud typologies and the victims of 

fraud: literature review". London: National Fraud Authority. 

Abrams, K. 2012. "Marriage Fraud". California Law Review, 100(1), 1-67 of 

Criminology, 36(3), 381-395. 

Kratcoski, P. C. 2018. "Introduction: Overview of Major Types of Fraud and 

Corruption". Içinde P. C. Kratcoski & M. Edelbacher (Ed.), Fraud and 

Corruption: Major Types, Prevention, and Control (ss. 3-19). Cham: Springer 

International Publishing. 

5. Hafta Hırsızlık Suçunun Toplumsal Kapsamı 

 

TÜİK hırsızlık suçu istatistikleri  

Piotrowski, P. 2011. "Street robbery offenders: Shades of rationality and 

reversal theory perspective". Rationality and Society, 23(4), 427-451. 

Cancino, J. M., Martinez, R., Stowell, J. I. 2009. "The Impact of Neighborhood 

Context on Intragroup and Intergroup Robbery: The San Antonio Experience". 

The ANNALS of the American Academy of Political and Social Science, 

623(1), 12-24. 

6. Hafta Günümüzde Öldürme Suçu 

TÜİK Öldürme İstatistikleri  

Blumstein, A., Rivara, F. P., Rosenfeld, R. 2000. "The Rise and Decline of 

Homicide—and Why". Annual Review of Public Health, 21(1), 505-541. 

Rouchy, E., Germanaud, E., Garcia, M., Michel, G. 2020. "Characteristics of 

homicide-suicide offenders: A systematic review". Aggression and Violent 

Behavior, 55, 101490. 

Kersten, J. 1996. "Culture, Masculinities and Violence Against Women". The 

British Journal of Criminology, 36(3), 381-395. 

7. Hafta Teknolojideki Güvenlik ve Suç Rekabeti: Siber Suçlar  

Kagita, M. K., Thilakarathne, N., Gadekallu, T. R., Maddikunta, P. K. R., 

Singh, S. 2021. "A Review on Cyber Crimes on the Internet of Things". Içinde 

A. Makkar & N. Kumar (Ed.), Deep Learning for Security and Privacy 

Preservation in IoT (ss. 83-98). Singapore: Springer. 

Reep-van den Bergh, C. M. M., Junger, M. 2018. "Victims of cybercrime in 

Europe: a review of victim surveys". Crime Science, 7(1), 5. 

Transnational organized crime threat assessments. t.y. Geliş tarihi 07 Şubat 

2024, gönderen //www.unodc.org/unodc/en/data-and-analysis/TOC-threat-

assessments.html 

8. Hafta Uyuşturucu Madde Kullanım ve Ticareti 

EGM Narkotik Suçlarla Mücadele Başkanlığı. 2023. "2022 Türkiye 

Uyuşturucu Raporu". Geliş tarihi gönderen https://narkotik.pol.tr/2022-

turkiye-uyusturucu-raporu-yayinlanmistir 



 

 

 

Measham, F., Shiner, M. 2009. "The legacy of ‘normalisation’: The role of 

classical and contemporary criminological theory in understanding young 

people’s drug use". International Journal of Drug Policy, 20(6), 502-508. 

Yusoff, M. A., Othman, M. S., Abdullah, R. T., Omar, S. M. H. S., N, M., Omar, 

S. H. S. 2018. "Implementation of Repentance: The Basic Changes in Drug 

Addicts". International Journal of Academic Research in Business and Social 

Sciences, 8(4), 692-701. 

9. Hafta Suça Sürüklenen Çocuklar  

Amran, M. S., Basri, N. A. 2020. "Investigating the Relationship between 

Parenting Styles and Juvenile Delinquent Behaviour". Universal Journal of 

Educational Research, 8(11A), 25-32. 

Lavrentieva, M. S., Tchinaryan, E. O., Kuchenin, E. S., Turkin, M. M. 2020. 

"Prevention of juvenile delinquency: social and legal aspects". EurAsian 

Journal of Biosciences, 14(2), 5515-5521. 

10. Hafta Din ve Suç  

Adamczyk, A., Freilich, J., Kim, C. 2017. "Religion and Crime: A Systematic 

Review and Assessment of Next Steps". Sociology of Religion, 78. 

DiIulio, J. J. 2009. "More Religion, Less Crime? Science, Felonies, and the 

Three Faith Factors". Annual Review of Law and Social Science, 5(1), 115-133. 

11. Hafta Cezaevleri ve penoloji  

Kreager, D. A., Kruttschnitt, C. 2018. "Inmate Society in the Era of Mass 

Incarceration". Annual Review of Criminology, 1(1), 261-283. 

Rhodes, L. A. 2001. "Toward an Anthropology of Prisons". Annual Review of 

Anthropology, 30(1), 65-83. 

Taylor, W. B., Braswell, M. C. 1980. "Reflections on Penology:". Journal of 

Offender Counseling Services Rehabilitation, 4(2), 109-120. 

12. Hafta Suç Önleme Stratejileri ve Polislik  

Anderez, D. O., Kanjo, E., Amnwar, A., Johnson, S., Lucy, D. 2021, Ocak 26. 

"The Rise of Technology in Crime Prevention: Opportunities, Challenges and 

Practitioners Perspectives". arXiv. 

Grabosky, P. N. 1992. "Law enforcement and the citizen: Non‐governmental 

participants in crime prevention and control". Policing and Society, 2(4), 249-

271. 

Visher, C. A., Weisburd, D. 1997. "Identifying what works: Recent trends in 

crime prevention strategies". Crime, Law and Social Change, 28(3), 223-242. 

Öğrenci Sunumu  

13. Hafta Yeşil Kriminoloji  

Mehta, S., Merz, P. 2015. "Ecocide – a new crime against peace?". 

Environmental Law Review, 17(1), 3-7. 

Wolf, B. 2011. "‘Green-Collar Crime’: Environmental Crime and Justice in 

the Sociological Perspective". Sociology Compass, 5(7), 499-511. 

Öğrenci Sunumu  

14. Hafta Öğrenci Sunumu 



ÖNERİLEN KAYNAKÇA: 

 Abrams, K. 2012. "Marriage Fraud". California Law Review, 100(1), 1-67. 

 Adamczyk, A., Freilich, J., Kim, C. 2017. "Religion and Crime: A Systematic Review 

and Assessment of Next Steps". Sociology of Religion, 78. 

 Amran, M. S., Basri, N. A. 2020. "Investigating the Relationship between Parenting 

Styles and Juvenile Delinquent Behaviour". Universal Journal of Educational 

Research, 8(11A), 25-32. 

 Anderez, D. O., Kanjo, E., Amnwar, A., Johnson, S., Lucy, D. 2021, Ocak 26. "The 

Rise of Technology in Crime Prevention: Opportunities, Challenges and Practitioners 

Perspectives". arXiv. 

 Andriyenko, O. 2019. "Omertà As A Worldvıew Phenomenon Of The Italıan Mafıa". 

Paradıgm Of Knowledge, 4(36). 

 Barnes, J. c., Boutwell, B. B., Beaver, K. M. 2015. "Contemporary Biosocial 

Criminology". Içinde The Handbook of Criminological Theory (ss. 75-99). John Wiley 

& Sons, Ltd. 

 Blumstein, A., Rivara, F. P., Rosenfeld, R. 2000. "The Rise and Decline of 

Homicide—and Why". Annual Review of Public Health, 21(1), 505-541. 

 Bows, H. 2018. "Methodological Approaches to Criminological Research". İçinde P. 

Davies & P. Francis (Ed.), Doing Criminological Research (ss. 93-113). London: 

Sage. 

 Bueger, C. 2013. "Practice, Pirates and Coast Guards: the grand narrative of Somali 

piracy". Third World Quarterly, 34(10), 1811-1827. 

 Button, M., Lewis, C., Tapley, J. 2009. "Fraud typologies and the victims of fraud: 

literature review". London: National Fraud Authority. 

 Cancino, J. M., Martinez, R., Stowell, J. I. 2009. "The Impact of Neighborhood 

Context on Intragroup and Intergroup Robbery: The San Antonio Experience". The 

ANNALS of the American Academy of Political and Social Science, 623(1), 12-24. 

 Coleman, G., Jandrić, P. 2019. "Postdigital Anthropology: Hacks, Hackers, and the 

Human Condition". Postdigital Science and Education, 1(2), 525-550. 

 Di Nicola, A. 2022. "Towards digital organized crime and digital sociology of 

organized crime". Trends in Organized Crime. 

 DiIulio, J. J. 2009. "More Religion, Less Crime? Science, Felonies, and the Three 

Faith Factors". Annual Review of Law and Social Science, 5(1), 115-133. 

 EGM Narkotik Suçlarla Mücadele Başkanlığı. 2023. "2022 Türkiye Uyuşturucu 

Raporu". Geliş tarihi gönderen https://narkotik.pol.tr/2022-turkiye-uyusturucu-raporu-

yayinlanmistir 

 Gottschalk, P. 2018a. "Characteristics of White-Collar Crime". Içinde P. Gottschalk 

(Ed.), Investigating White-Collar Crime: Evaluation of Fraud Examinations (ss. 1-

12). Cham: Springer International Publishing. 

 Gottschalk, P. 2018b. "Convenience Theory of White-Collar Crime". Içinde P. 

Gottschalk (Ed.), Investigating White-Collar Crime: Evaluation of Fraud 

Examinations (ss. 13-29). Cham: Springer International Publishing. 

 Gottschalk, P. 2018c. "Detection of White-Collar Criminals". Içinde P. Gottschalk 

(Ed.), Investigating White-Collar Crime: Evaluation of Fraud Examinations (ss. 31-

42). Cham: Springer International Publishing. 



 Grabosky, P. N. 1992. "Law enforcement and the citizen: Non‐governmental 

participants in crime prevention and control". Policing and Society, 2(4), 249-271. 

 Howes, L. M., Julian, R., Oosthuizen, T., Reid, C. A., Cashman, K., White, R. 2023. 

"Redrawing the Boundaries of Criminology: Increasing Forensic Literacy by 

Including Forensic Studies in the Curriculum". Journal of Criminal Justice Education, 

34(2), 250-268. 

 Kagita, M. K., Thilakarathne, N., Gadekallu, T. R., Maddikunta, P. K. R., Singh, S. 

2021. "A Review on Cyber Crimes on the Internet of Things". Içinde A. Makkar & N. 

Kumar (Ed.), Deep Learning for Security and Privacy Preservation in IoT (ss. 83-98). 

Singapore: Springer. 

 Katz, J. 2016. "Culture within and culture about crime: The case of the “Rodney King 

Riots”". Crime, Media, Culture, 12(2), 233-251. 

 Kersten, J. 1996. "Culture, Masculinities and Violence Against Women". The British 

Journal of Criminology, 36(3), 381-395. 

 Kratcoski, P. C. 2018. "Introduction: Overview of Major Types of Fraud and 

Corruption". Içinde P. C. Kratcoski & M. Edelbacher (Ed.), Fraud and Corruption: 

Major Types, Prevention, and Control (ss. 3-19). Cham: Springer International 

Publishing. 

 Kreager, D. A., Kruttschnitt, C. 2018. "Inmate Society in the Era of Mass 

Incarceration". Annual Review of Criminology, 1(1), 261-283. 

 Lavrentieva, M. S., Tchinaryan, E. O., Kuchenin, E. S., Turkin, M. M. 2020. 

"Prevention of juvenile delinquency: social and legal aspects". EurAsian Journal of 

Biosciences, 14(2), 5515-5521. 

 Measham, F., Shiner, M. 2009. "The legacy of ‘normalisation’: The role of classical 

and contemporary criminological theory in understanding young people’s drug use". 

International Journal of Drug Policy, 20(6), 502-508. 

 Mehta, S., Merz, P. 2015. "Ecocide – a new crime against peace?". Environmental 

Law Review, 17(1), 3-7. 

 Moore, M. 2011. "Psychological Theories of Crime and Delinquency". Journal of 

Human Behavior in the Social Environment, 21(3), 226-239. 

 Piché, J. 2015. "Assessing the Boundaries of Public Criminology: On What Does 

(Not) Count". Social Justice, 42(2 (140)), 70-90. 

 Piotrowski, P. 2011. "Street robbery offenders: Shades of rationality and reversal 

theory perspective". Rationality and Society, 23(4), 427-451. 

 Reep-van den Bergh, C. M. M., Junger, M. 2018. "Victims of cybercrime in Europe: a 

review of victim surveys". Crime Science, 7(1), 5. 

 Rhodes, L. A. 2001. "Toward an Anthropology of Prisons". Annual Review of 

Anthropology, 30(1), 65-83. 

 Rouchy, E., Germanaud, E., Garcia, M., Michel, G. 2020. "Characteristics of 

homicide-suicide offenders: A systematic review". Aggression and Violent Behavior, 

55, 101490. 

 Shoham, S. 1963. "The Theoretical Boundaries of Criminology". The British Journal 

of Criminology, 3(3), 231-247. 

 Taylor, W. B., Braswell, M. C. 1980. "Reflections on Penology:". Journal of Offender 

Counseling Services Rehabilitation, 4(2), 109-120. 



 Transnational organized crime threat assessments. t.y. Geliş tarihi 07 Şubat 2024, 
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 Visher, C. A., Weisburd, D. 1997. "Identifying what works: Recent trends in crime 
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 Wolf, B. 2011. "‘Green-Collar Crime’: Environmental Crime and Justice in the 

Sociological Perspective". Sociology Compass, 5(7), 499-511. 

 Yusoff, M. A., Othman, M. S., Abdullah, R. T., Omar, S. M. H. S., N, M., Omar, S. H. 

S. 2018. "Implementation of Repentance: The Basic Changes in Drug Addicts". 

International Journal of Academic Research in Business and Social Sciences, 8(4), 
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 Zembroski, D. 2011. "Sociological Theories of Crime and Delinquency". Journal of 

Human Behavior in the Social Environment, 21(3), 240-254. 

 



 

TURKISH NATIONAL POLICE ACADEMY  

INSTITUTE OF SECURITY SCIENCES 

NAME OF THE 

COURSE (ENG) 
SAR-150 Criminology 

NAME OF THE 

COURSE (TR) 
Kriminoloji 

SEMESTER Spring 

 

INSTRUCTOR 

 

Assist. Prof. Merve Reyhan BAYGELDİ 

E-mail: mervereyhan.baygeldi@pa.edu.tr , 

merve.reyhan.88@gmail.com  

PROGRAMME 
Department of Crime Studies- Master's Degree Program In Crime 

Studies 

COURSE DESCRIPTION 

The Criminology course is an opportunity for students to examine crime from a multidisciplinary 

perspective, enabling them to understand the complexity of crime, develop analytical thinking 

skills, and comprehend the applicability of criminological theories. In this course, students 

cultivate a comprehensive understanding of the biological, psychological, sociological, and 

cultural dimensions of crime. By exploring the evolution of crime and its societal impacts, the 

intricate interactions of crime on individuals, communities, and society are extensively addressed. 

Fundamental criminology concepts and research methods provide students with a scientific 

perspective, allowing them to grasp the fundamental dynamics of crime. This course aims to 

equip students with knowledge and skills related to current issues in the discipline of criminology, 

focusing on the causes of crime, types of crime, profiles of offenders, and strategies to combat 

crime. Simultaneously, it aims to enhance students' understanding of the social, cultural, and 

technological contexts of crime and develop their ability to evaluate effective strategies in crime 

prevention. The comprehensive nature of this course seeks to elevate students' awareness in the 

field of criminology by providing them with the necessary knowledge and analytical skills to 

comprehend the nature of crime and contribute to the societal justice system. 

COURSE OBJECTIVES 

The fundamental objective of the Criminology course is to provide students with a robust 

foundation in the discipline of criminology, enabling them to comprehend the phenomenon of 

crime in-depth and from an objective perspective. In this context, the course not only teaches 

students the fundamental methodological approaches of criminological research but also provides 

them with the opportunity to develop critical evaluation skills within a framework of critical 

thinking. 

Another crucial aim of the course is to enhance students' critical thinking skills regarding crime 

prevention strategies by offering a strong analytical framework for understanding the causes of 

crime and offender profiles. This allows students to comprehensively understand the social, 

cultural, and technological contexts of crime and delve deeper into evaluating the societal impacts 

of crime. 

The content of the Criminology course draws from the latest criminology literature, providing 

students with the chance to stay updated on the latest developments in the discipline and to 

develop skills in current research and analysis in this field. Consequently, the goal is for students 

to acquire the ability to objectively assess the complex relationships between crime and the justice 

system and to potentially emerge as prominent thinkers and researchers in the field of 

criminology. 

EVALUATION 

1.Attendance(15%) 

2.Presentation(35%) 

3.Exam(50%) 
Through this evaluation, a balanced assessment process is provided for students to maintain 

regular attendance, prepare a comprehensive research presentation file, assess this preparation in 

mailto:mervereyhan.baygeldi@pa.edu.tr
mailto:merve.reyhan.88@gmail.com


COURSE ORGANIZATION 

the classroom, and succeed in the exam. In addition to attendance, students' ability to conduct 

comprehensive research and express this topic verbally are also included in the assessment scope. 

1. Week Crime in Different Interpretations: Review of Theoretical Foundations 
- Barnes, J. c., Boutwell, B. B., Beaver, K. M. 2015. "Contemporary Biosocial 

Criminology". Içinde The Handbook of Criminological Theory (ss. 75-99). 

John Wiley & Sons, Ltd. 

- Moore, M. 2011. "Psychological Theories of Crime and Delinquency". Journal 

of Human Behavior in the Social Environment, 21(3), 226-239. 

- Zembroski, D. 2011. "Sociological Theories of Crime and Delinquency". 

Journal of Human Behavior in the Social Environment, 21(3), 240-254. 

2. Week Methodological Approaches in Criminological Research and the Limits of 

Criminology 
- Bows, H. 2018. "Methodological Approaches to Criminological Research". 

İçinde P. Davies & P. Francis (Ed.), Doing Criminological Research (ss. 93-

113). London: Sage. 

- Howes, L. M., Julian, R., Oosthuizen, T., Reid, C. A., Cashman, K., White, 

R. 2023. "Redrawing the Boundaries of Criminology: Increasing Forensic 

Literacy by Including Forensic Studies in the Curriculum". Journal of 

Criminal Justice Education, 34(2), 250-268. 

- Piché, J. 2015. "Assessing the Boundaries of Public Criminology: On What 
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Incarceration". Annual Review of Criminology, 1(1), 261-283. 

- Rhodes, L. A. 2001. "Toward an Anthropology of Prisons". Annual Review 

of Anthropology, 30(1), 65-83. 
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